Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s;&

CouncilZ
Strategic Planning Board
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 15th June, 2011
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of
the meeting and after the agenda has been published.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the minutes as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting
Contact: Sarah Baxter

Tel: 01270 686462

E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk




A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for the planning application for Ward Councillors who
are not members of the Strategic Planning Board.

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for the planning application for the following
individuals/groups:
¢ Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward
Member
The relevant Town/Parish Council
Local Representative Group/Civic Society
Objectors
Supporters
Applicants

10/3078W-Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry
near Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 7 and 8 of Planning Permission
5/05/0751 to Increase the Period of Time by just under Six Years for Completion
of Operations (Including Restoration), Dingle Bank Quarry, Holmes Chapel
Road, Lower Withington for Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd (Pages 7 - 16)

To consider the above application.

10/3080W-Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry
near Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 3 and 4 Planning Consent
05/06/2558 to Increase the Period of Time by Six Years and 2 Months for
Completion of Operations (Including Restoration) Dingle Bank Quarry, Holmes
Chapel Road, Lower Withington for Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd (Pages 17 - 28)
To consider the above application.

10/4485N-Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition following Grant of
Planning Permission: 7/09/CCC/0001, Whittakers Green farm, Pewit Lane,
Bridgemere for Mr Rushton (Pages 29 - 38)

To consider the above application.

10/3872W-Retention of Deposited Construction Waste on Site, Hillmoor Farm,
Macclesfield Road, Eaton for Mr P Moss (Pages 39 - 42)

To consider the above application.

Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and Over Peover Supplementary
Planning Document (Pages 43 - 86)

To consider and make comments on the content of the draft Prestbury and Over Peover
Supplementary Planning Documents.



Public Do@fmknt Pack Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 25th May, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor C G Thorley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, D Hough, Jackson, J Macrae, Murphy,
G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Mr J Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer), Mr A Fisher (Head of Planning
and Housing), Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mr N Jones (Principal
Development Officer, Highway Development Control), Mr S Irvine (Planning
and Development Manager), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer) and Miss
K Swindells (Landscape Officer)

145 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and J
Hammond.

146 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

Councillors W J Macrae, C Thorley and G Walton declared personal
interests in application 11/0637M-Erection of a New Bat House;
Freestanding, Single Storey with Roof Void. Gross Internal Area (Gia):
724 Sq M, Gross External Area (Gea): 85.3 Sq M Land at Stamford
Lodge, Altrincham Road, Wilmslow for Waters Realty Holdings Ltd and
application 11/0644M-Demolition of Stamford Lodge-The Erection of New
Mass Spectrometry HQ Building, Offices and Ancillary Accommodation
Plus Roof Top Plant Room, Car Parking and new Landscaping, new road
access to Altrincham Road, Land at Stamford Lodge, Altrincham Road,
Wilmslow for Waters Realty Holdings Ltd by virtue of the fact that the
Ecologist speaking in relation to the applications was also an advisor on
the Cheshire Compensation Brine Board of which they were all Members
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct they remained in the meeting
during consideration of the application.

Councillor R E West declared a personal interest in the same applications
by virtue of the fact that he had been acquainted with some of the people
representing the applicant in his former career working for Astra Zeneca
and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting
during consideration of the application.



Page 2

147 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

148 PUBLIC SPEAKING

In accordance with the public speaking procedure the Chairman in
conjunction with the remaining Members of the Board exercised their right
to extend the public speaking time to a maximum of ten minutes for each
speaker. This extension was allowed due the exceptional circumstances
surrounding the nature of the application.

RESOLVED
That the extension to the public speaking time be approved.

(Prior to consideration of the application, Councillor S R Wilkinson arrived
to the meeting).

149 11/0637M-ERECTION OF A NEW BAT HOUSE;
FREESTANDING, SINGLE STOREY WITH ROOF VOID. GROSS
INTERNAL AREA (GIA): 72.4 SQ M, GROSS EXTERNAL AREA (GEA):
85.3 SQ M LAND AT STAMFORD LODGE, ALTRINCHAM ROAD,
WILMSLOW FOR WATERS REALTY HOLDINGS LTD

(During consideration of the application, Councillor J Wray arrived to the
meeting and in accordance with the Code of Conduct he did not take part
in the debate or vote on the application).

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning
application and an oral report of the site inspection.

(Sacha Rogers, an Ecologist for the applicant attended the meeting and
spoke in respect of the application).

REOLVED
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

Detail on plan overridden by condition
Commencement of development (3 years)
Details of materials to be submitted
Amending materials - no UPVC

o bk~ w0 nh =

Bat survey results to be sumbmitted as per Environmental Report



Page 3

6. Prior to the demolition of Stamford Lodge the applicant to submit a
scheme, including scheduling, to the Local Planning Authority for
the reuse of timbers from Stamford Lodge in the bat house as
approved and for the translocation of bat droppings from Stamford
Lodge into the bat house. Such proposals shall be implemented in
full accordance with the approved scheme unless otherwise agreed
in writing.

7. The demolition of Stamford Lodge shall not commence until one full
bat maternity season has passed after the completion of the
replacement bat house hereby approved and in full accordance with
the details specified in the Environmental Appraisal for the bat
house dated April 2011.

8. The results of all bat monitoring surveys undertaken at the
replacement bat house together with any remedial mitigation shall
be submitted to and agreed by the LPA for a period to be agreed
with the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with Natural
England. Thereafter the works shall be implemented in full
accordance with the details as approved.

9. No development hereby approved shall commence until full details
of the proposed surface water drainage from the bat house have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The approved details shall thereafter be implemented in
full before the building is first occupied or brought into use.

150 11/0644M-DEMOLITION OF STAMFORD LODGE-THE

ERECTION OF NEW MASS SPECTROMETRY HQ BUILDING, OFFICES
AND ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION PLUS ROOF TOP PLANT
ROOM, CAR PARKING AND NEW LANDSCAPING, NEW ROAD
ACCESS TO ALTRINCHAM ROAD, LAND AT STAMFORD LODGE,
ALTRINCHAM ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR WATERS REALTY HOLDINGS
LTD

The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application, a
written update and an oral update by the Principal Planning Officer.

(Councillor D Stockton, a Cheshire East Borough Councillor, Town Councillor J B
Crockatt, representing Wilmslow Town Council, Chris Wigley, representing
CycleWilmslow, Terry Shortt, agent representing the applicant and Anthony
Ridgway, agent representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be delegated for approval to the Head of Planning and
Housing in consultation with the Chairman subject to the following conditions:-

1. Provision of car parking
2. Construction of access
3. Commencement of development (3 years)



Page 4

Vehicular visibility at access

Provision of cycle parking

Landscaping (implementation)

Provision of shower, changing, locker and drying facilities
Materials as application

Protection for breeding birds

= © ® N o g &

0.Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment /Sunken
Garden

11.Submission of additional landscape details routes of footpaths and
cycleway to the frontage

12.Submission of landscape/woodland management plan

13. Protection from noise during construction (hou
[...]
d on consultation, professional fees and project
management costs.

. Footpath linking the site to Wilmslow — the sum of £107,000.00
to be paid to the Council to provide a link for use by pedestrians
and allow the site to be reached by alternative modes to the car ,
this £107,000.00 includes £30,000.00 to cover the costs of
acquiring the private drive on the playing field side of Altrincham
road and part of the field on the opposite side of the road where the
footway crosses over. In addition, £45,000.00 to be paid to the
Council to provide a safe crossing point for users of the footpath on
Altrincham Road in the form of a toucan crossing. This makes a
total highways commuted sum of £152,000.00.

. Completion of Bat Roost — to complete the new Bat Roost prior to
any demolition works to Stamford Lodge.

. Travel Plan - To produce and operate a travel plan for the
development, which has been produced in accordance with local
and national standards, guidance and best practice and has regard
to the nature of the development, the accessibility of the site and
local transport provision, and the requirement to pay the Highway
Authority's costs associated with the monitoring and review of the
travel plan.

. Ecological and Landscape Management Plan - a plan for the
management of landscapes and habitat within the site for 15 years
from occupation in accordance with a set of management principles
to ensure the long term management of the areas including the
species mix within the site

. Monitoring costs - To pay the Councils monitoring costs

. National Trust Bridge — To pay £16,000 as a contribution to a
footbridge crossing the River Bollin into Styal Country Park to
create link with the wider public network. After 12 years, if the
contribution is not utilized, then the contribution is to be repaid to
the applicant.



Page 6

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

Application No:  10/3078W

Location: DINGLE BANK QUARRY, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, LOWER
WITHINGTON, SK11 9DR

Proposal: Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry near
Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 7 and 8 of Planning Permission
5/05/0751 to Increase the Period of Time by just under Six Years for
Completion of Operations (Including Restoration)

Applicant: Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd

Expiry Date: 30-Nov-2010

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions.

MAIN ISSUES:

Principle of the Development
Impacts on Local Amenity
Landscape and Visual Impacts
Impacts on Green Belt

Ecology

Groundwater and Hydrology
Impacts on Local Highway Network

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL
This application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board, as the scheme concerns
a major minerals development.

2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT

The application site comprises a 25 hectare area of land on the south eastern edge of Dingle
Bank Quarry known as Capesthorne (Acre Nook East), which was formed as an extension to
the main quarry by virtue of planning permission 5/05/0751 granted consent in 2007. Dingle
Bank Quarry is located to the south of Chelford, approximately 10km to the south west of
Macclesfield and 10km North West of Congleton. Access to the quarry is from the A535
which runs from Holmes Chapel to Chelford.

The quarry extracts white sand which is principally used for the production of float glass and
Gawsworth sand which is used for construction and sports/horticulture uses. Sand is
extracted by the front-end loader and transferred to the processing plant in the south west by
conveyor.



Page 8

Acre Nook East forms one of three remaining areas of the site where mineral extraction is still
continuing. Approximately 10 hectares of Acre Nook East remains unworked, of which less
than 7 hectares are undisturbed with the remainder of land being used as for temporary
screening and storage areas.

The site is located in flat rural area comprising of farmland, hedgerows and woo
[...]
from an extension of time,
there are not anticipated to be any other adverse environmental impacts associated with the
extension of time for mineral extraction that have not been previously assessed as part of the
application (5/05/0751). The mitigation established with regards to archaeology under the
existing consent will remain in place, along with all other requirements for monitoring
established by consent 5/05/0751.

11. CONCLUSIONS

There are not anticipated to be any significant planning issues raised by the scheme that have
not previously been considered by the existing consent. Whilst the application would increase
the length of time for mineral operations, the impacts associated with this are considered to be
acceptable.

12. RECOMMENDATION:
Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Mineral extraction to cease by 31%' December 2016

2. Extraction areas to be restored by 31%' December 2018.

The replication where relevant of the existing 57 conditions attached to the current
permission for the quarry that deal with:

Matters requiring approval

Hours of working

Traffic movements and protection of local highway network
Soil handling

Methods of working

Plant, machinery and buildings

Noise

Dust

Surface water drainage, pollution control
Lighting

Site maintenance

Ecology

Restoration

Aftercare



Page 14

Location Plan

8.0/20d/L00
uaIsInay 1Y ueld
- — o YO
Mma sra 0L02°240°90 000'SZ:1
Aq payoayg Ag umeig 2leq 9es
UB|d BlIS

UOISUSIXT 300N 210y yueq a|buig

ani bumeig

31 | LMD ydegpueg
IIEH @pisyoosg
Wawyedsq $30iN0Say [BIAUIN

Z ainbi4

uoisinay

1G20/50/50
‘oN Aiepunog
juasuo) Buiuueld

856¢2/90/S
‘oN Auepunog
juasuo) Buiuue|d

REEYANY

A

oM vy

audoyisadeN

Q% pﬂ?....% i

¥

I
N —{unrduiiiog /

suopseny
,1J0J3P00M




Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17 Agenda ltem 6

Application No:  10/3080W

Location: DINGLE BANK QUARRY, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, LOWER
WITHINGTON, SK11 9DR

Proposal: Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry near
Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 3 and 4 Planning Consent
05/06/2558 to Increase the Period of Time by Six Years and 2 Months for
Completion of Operations (Including Restoration)

Applicant: Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd

Expiry Date: 30-Nov-2010

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions.

MAIN ISSUES:

Principle of the Development
Impact on Local Amenity
Landscape and Visual Amenity
Impact on Green Belt

Restoration and Public Access
Ecology

Groundwater and Hydrology
Impacts on Local Highway Network

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL
This application has been referred to the Strategic Planning Board, as the scheme concerns
a major minerals development.

2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT

The 240 hectare application site is located to the south of Chelford, approximately 10km to
the south west of Macclesfield and 10km north west of Congleton. Access to the quarry is
from the A535 which runs from Holmes Chapel to Chelford. The site is located within a
predominantly flat, rural area consisting of a mixture of farmland, hedges, small copses as
well as restored and current operation land of the quarry. The site lies in the Green Belt in the
Macclesfield Adopted Local Plan (MBLP).

Dingle Bank Quarry extracts white sand which is principally used for the production of float
glass and Gawsworth sand which is used for construction and sports/horticulture uses. Sand
is extracted by the front-end loader and transferred to the processing plant in the south west
of the site by conveyor.



Page 18

The site comprises of current mineral extraction areas, plant and processing area, interim and
restored land. Approximately 12 hectares of the site remains unworked, and of that, less than
3.3 hectares are undisturbed. Three remaining areas of the site are actively being worked for
mineral extraction namely at Parkland to the west; centrally at Lapwing Lane and a parcel of
land in the south east corner (Acre Nook East). The former ex
[...]
ises no objections to the application. This
is considered to accord with MPS1, PPG13, Policies 9 and 34 of CRMLP, and Policy DC3 of
MBLP.

Other matters

As no other changes are proposed to mineral operations apart from an extension of time,
there are not anticipated to be any other adverse environmental impacts associated with the
extension of time for mineral extraction that have not been previously assessed as part of the
application (5/06/2558).

11. CONCLUSIONS

There are not anticipated to be any significant planning issues raised by the scheme that have
not previously been considered by the existing consent. Whilst the application would increase
the length of time for mineral operations, the impacts associated with this are considered to be
acceptable.

Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.

12. RECOMMENDATION:
Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Mineral extraction to cease by 31°' December 2016
2. Extraction areas to be restored by 31°' December 2018 and plant areas to be
restored by 31° December 2019.

The replication where relevant of the existing 84 conditions attached to the current
permission for the quarry that deal with:

Hours of working

Traffic movements and protection of local highway network
Protection of public footpaths

Soil stripping

Methods of working

Tailings disposal



Page 25

Plant, machinery and buildings

Noise

Dust

Surface water drainage, pollution control
Archaeology

Site maintenance

Restoration

Aftercare



Page 26

Location plan

.. e s Shw.
. ‘Bollington, Ay SBD - oo >
e Heacl Pits S 4 . N5 Fe
gtg Farm Wood2 Béllingion VZ L -
4 :
k Imw.ﬂ_ Dumfiiet ! Dhmatyen
@ ) ity Planning Consent _
) “ S ) Boundary No.
m_%%.._\/ Bridge f| ,Zoz_arnu N Bircl 5/06/2558
“ Wood || /.»
A S ?ﬁ« ?wa 9 o el
est) WL B - .
E _:mOZ C ,. — \L Planning Consent
] W Astle Park 1 AL 2 = Boundary No.
P T agprockd .
Hangr R 05/05/0751
101
> & |
Farmwood SN AN Dol ) mﬁmﬂom.
ey [ Ry, A wood N Ca w"\:xo«:m L7 2l
11 TanelPs '
% Farm il 18
7l Hackneyglat hoor
arige). .
Siter Tumalus
i The =
K _An==n_.u %
.\ >
,_.mcs_sm TRAN
“ T Park
cre Nook | Lane | P NG
P :
f B
— 77 % 7
E @\;N)}.\ NFICE:
. ek o
MP| Wilie's ,w_u_m...«..._so&a Revision
Woo \ 5
) Redesmere |/ Figure 2
7@;_6 / 51 iy Bl ¢
Hunt @ Wichington Jciaynl) Acre Nook < &
! Green e e - \ East & ] i 1 Mineral mmmor_anmm _wm_“sa:w:_
axchpenr \ & e : Brookside Hal
N Y ; isterfield Brookficld Sandbach CW11 4TF
— ot huseerficl o 5
4 E N, g . g /S Ny 1
Wooderolt B ¥ = « Drawing Title
7T Gardens. 2 B ] " )
= Dingle Bank Main Quarry
=5 ks s : Deans A 8 2 *] Site Plan
— ! eder® — Rough | s TN =
N o copg L cots | \ ;
:.mo_‘ww»w\ mO—::s 1) Ruloye n- > ; & .EMS‘WQ S Scale Date DrawnBy | Checked by
Soned reen ) , o A L Farm| 1:25,000
s - 125,
< = = : \ 06.07.2010| D.J.S. DW.
BN AWET Wit TAN =P ; e @A
I Plan Ref Revision
C01/P10/020




Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda ltem 7

Application No:  10/4485N
Location: WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE, BRIDGEMERE, CW5 7PP

Proposal: Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition following Grant of
Planning Permission: 7/09/CCC/0001

Applicant: Mr Rushton

Expiry Date: 14-Jan-2011

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:
Partial approval, amended condition.

MAIN ISSUES:

Impact of HGV movements on residential amenity and conflict with school
drop off and pick up times.

Use of the site to receive green waste from Household waste and recycling
centres on Bank Holidays.

REASON FOR REPORT AND NATURE OF APPLICATION

Due to the site area, this application is considered to be a major waste application and should
therefore be determined by the Strategic Planning Board in accordance with the established
terms of reference.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The application site is an existing green waste composting facility, located within the open
countryside, approximately 8.5 miles south east of Nantwich and a kilometre south of
Hunsterson. The surrounding countryside is slightly undulating,
[...]
compost site (and hence avoid the
use of Pewits Lane), was approved 30" March 2009, subject to a legal agreement regarding
routing.

Application 7/2008/CCC/9 for a variation of Condition 14 of permission 7/P04/0124 to
increase the green waste vehicle movements from 10 in-and-out movements, to 40 a day,
was refused permission 7" July 2008.

The decision to refuse was appealed (Appeal ref: APP/A0645/A/08/2080691) and the appeal
was dismissed on 27™ October 2008. The reasons for the appeal dismissal were that the
increase in vehicle movement would generate a level of traffic which would be unsuitable on
the local highway network and which would harm the safe movement of traffic on the local
roads, and it would also have an unacceptable impact on local communities and the local
environment with regards to increased noise and disturbance contrary to Policy 28 of the
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan.

Application 7/2009/CCC/1 was a resubmission to vary Condition 14 of permission 7/P04/0124
to increase the number of vehicle movements, differing from the previously appealed and
refused application by including seasonal variations in maximum vehicle movements, but less
vehicles than the refused application, and included restricted hours of delivery to avoid school
delivery and Eick-up times and to encourage an alternative route. The application was
approved 11" March 2009. It is the condition attached to this permission that is the subject of
the current application.

Application 09/1624W was a retrospective application for the improvement and extension of
an existing agricultural track for use in association with agricultural and green waste compost
operations at Foxes Bank and Whittakers Green Farm. This permission regularised
development that took place to extend the track approved by 7/2008/CCC/7 and to join
existing tracks. The application was approved on 21st October 2009.

Applications 10/1005N and 10/2251N, for a revision to the definition of waste allowed on th
[...]
 land or nearby watercourses. With appropriate landscaping the visual amenity of the area will not
suffer significant adverse impacts and the retention of the materials on site will not have an adverse
impact on protected species. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.

12. RECOMMENDATION:
Approve subject to the following condition:
1. Submission of a detailed landscaping scheme within 2 months of the date of
permission
2. Implementation of landscaping scheme



an

Page 42

A i \ Eaton

& CHESHIRE - 3 R congleton, cw12 2NH

/A <~ = 0/S Grid Ref: 387800/365523 15000 7,
77 Oo_ EnfPlan 1

© i canGrinht Al riahfe resenved Cheéhire Fast Connail Wéénce No | A1000185821 2009 LGN LN \ 4

/ ) ) y . \ Land at Hillmoor Farm, ”

COUNTY COUNCILE

Location Plan




Page 43 Agenda ltem 9

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Strategic Planning Board

Date of Meeting: 15 June 2011

Report of: Strategic Director - Places

Subject/Title: Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and
Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document

Portfolio Holder: Clir David Brown

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report seeks comments on the content of the draft Prestbury and Over
Peover Supplementary Planning Documents.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 That the Strategic Planning Board recommends that the Portfolio Holder
for Performance and Capacity adopts the Prestbury and Over Peover
Supplementary Planning Documents.

53.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 The Prestbury and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents will
supplement existing planning policies in the Parishes of Prestbury and Over
Peover, respectively.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  The wards of Prestbury and Chelford.

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Councillors George Walton and Paul Findlow.

6.0 Policy Implications including — Carbon Reduction
— Health

6.1  All planning policy work is intended to promote sustainable development.
The draft Supplementary Planning Documents have been subjected to
sustainability appraisal which has included asse
[...]
 would
adversely affect the historic fabric will not normally be permitted.

19



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 10/3078W-Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry near Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 7 and 8 of Planning Permission 5/05/0751 to Increase the Period of Time by just under Six Years for Completion of Operations (Including Restoration), Dingle Bank Quarry, Holmes Chapel Road, Lower Withington for Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd
	6 10/3080W-Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry near Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 3 and 4 Planning Consent 05/06/2558 to Increase the Period of Time by Six Years and 2 Months for Completion of Operations (Including Restoration) Dingle Bank Quarry, Holmes Chapel Road, Lower Withington for Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd
	7 10/4485N-Application for Removal or Variation of a Condition following Grant of Planning Permission: 7/09/CCC/0001, Whittakers Green farm, Pewit Lane, Bridgemere for Mr Rushton
	8 10/3872W-Retention of Deposited Construction Waste on Site,  Hillmoor Farm, Macclesfield Road, Eaton for Mr P Moss
	9 Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix_1_-_Prestbury_Supplementary_Planning_Document
	Appendix_2_-_Over_Peover_Supplementary_Planning_Document




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 15th June, 2011 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor C G Thorley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Hammond, Rachel Bailey, P Edwards, D Hough, J Macrae,
B Murphy, G M Walton, R West, S Wilkinson and J Wray

OFFICERS PRESENT

Mrs P Cockroft (Principal Planning Officer), Mr D Corden (Planning Officer),
Miss M Cotton (Enforcement Officer, Minerals and Waste), Ms S Dillon (Senior
Solicitor), Mr S Irvine (Planning and Development Manager), Ms R Kidd
(Spatial Planning Manager), Mr S Molloy (Project Leader) and Miss E Williams
(Principal Planning Officer)

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and Mrs J
Jackson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

Councillor G M Walton declared a personal interest in application
10/3078W-Application to Extend the Time of Operations, Dingle Bank
Quarry near Chelford - Application to Vary Conditions 7 and 8 of Planning
Permission 5/05/0751 to Increase the Period of Time by just under Six
Years for Completion of Operations (Including Restoration), Dingle Bank
Quarry, Holmes Chapel Road, Lower Withington for Mr D Walton, Sibelco
UK Ltd and application 10/3080W-Application to Extend the Time of
Operations, Dingle Bank Quarry near Chelford - Application to Vary
Conditions 3 and 4 Planning Consent 05/06/2558 to Increase the Period of
Time by Six Years and 2 Months for Completion of Operations (Including
Restoration) Dingle Bank Quarry, Holmes Chapel Road, Lower Withington
for Mr D Walton, Sibelco UK Ltd by virtue of the fact that he was a member
of Dingle Bank Quarry Liaison Group, however he had not made any
comments in relation to the application and in accordance with the Code of
Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the
application.



9

10

11

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
RESOLVED
That the public speaking procedure be noted.

10/3078W-APPLICATION TO EXTEND THE TIME OF OPERATIONS,
DINGLE BANK QUARRY NEAR CHELFORD - APPLICATION TO VARY
CONDITIONS 7 AND 8 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 5/05/0751 TO
INCREASE THE PERIOD OF TIME BY JUST UNDER SIX YEARS FOR
COMPLETION OF OPERATIONS (INCLUDING RESTORATION),
DINGLE BANK QUARRY, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, LOWER
WITHINGTON FOR MR D WALTON, SIBELCO UK LTD

Consideration was given to the above application.
RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to a prior appropriate Deed of
Variation or new planning agreement under s106 TCPA which secures
implementation of nature conservation management plan referred to in the
Agreement of 8 January 2007 relating to the site and subject to the
following conditions:-

1. Mineral extraction to cease by 31 December 2016.
2. Extraction areas to be restored by 31%' December 2018 or within
two years of cessation of extraction whichever is the earlier.

The replication where relevant of the existing 57 conditions attached to
the current permission for the quarry that deal with:

Matters requiring approval

Hours of working

Traffic movements and protection of local highway network
Soil handling

Methods of working

Plant, machinery and buildings

Noise

Dust

Surface water drainage, pollution control
Lighting

Site maintenance

Ecology



Restoration
Aftercare

12 10/3080W-APPLICATION TO EXTEND THE TIME OF OPERATIONS,
DINGLE BANK QUARRY NEAR CHELFORD - APPLICATION TO VARY
CONDITIONS 3 AND 4 PLANNING CONSENT 05/06/2558 TO
INCREASE THE PERIOD OF TIME BY SIX YEARS AND 2 MONTHS
FOR COMPLETION OF OPERATIONS (INCLUDING RESTORATION)
DINGLE BANK QUARRY, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, LOWER
WITHINGTON FOR MR D WALTON, SIBELCO UK LTD

Consideration was given to the above application.
RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to a prior appropriate Deed of
Variation or new planning agreement under s106 TCPA which secures
implementation of the management plan referred to in the Agreement of
19 September 1994 and of the woodland management plan and
hydrological monitoring referred to in the planning agreement of 12
September 1994 in respect of this site and subject to the following
conditions:-

3. Mineral extraction to cease by 31%' December 2016.
4. Extraction areas to be restored by 31 December 2018 or within
two years of cessation of extraction whichever is the earlier.

The replication where relevant of the existing 84 conditions attached to
the current permission for the quarry that deal with:

Hours of working

Traffic movements and protection of local highway network
Protection of public footpaths

Soil stripping

Methods of working

Tailings disposal

Plant, machinery and buildings

Noise

Dust

Surface water drainage, pollution control
Archaeology

Site maintenance

Restoration

Aftercare



13

14

15

10/4485N-APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF A
CONDITION FOLLOWING GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION:
7/09/CCC/0001, WHITTAKERS GREEN FARM, PEWIT LANE,
BRIDGEMERE FOR MR RUSHTON

(During consideration of the application, Councillor Mrs R Bailey arrived at
the meeting. However, in accordance with the Code of Conduct she did
not take part in the debate nor vote on the application.)

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Mr Frodsham, an objector, and Mr Erskine, the agent for the applicant,
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application.)

RESOLVED

That the application be refused as the proposed development is contrary
to Policy 28 of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. In particular,
the proposal would have an unacceptable environmental impact on the
safe movement of traffic on local roads and villages in the area and the
arrival and departure of vehicles and people at local schools.

(This was a change in Officer recommendation from one of approval to
one of refusal.)

10/3872W-RETENTION OF DEPOSITED CONSTRUCTION WASTE ON
SITE, HILLMOOR FARM, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, EATON FOR MR P
MOSS

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Mrs L Smetham, the Ward Councillor, attended the meeting
and spoke in respect of the application.)

RESOLVED

That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:-

1. Submission of a detailed landscaping scheme within 2 months
of the date of permission.
2. Implementation of landscaping scheme.

(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor C Thorley left
the meeting and did not return.)

PRESTBURY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT AND OVER
PEOVER SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT

Consideration was given to a report on the content of the draft Prestbury
and Over Peover Supplementary Planning Documents.



It was commented that some of the information in the documents was too
detailed and unnecessary. In addition, it was noted that in relation to page
72 of the report reference had been made to Parkgate and not Parkgate
Inn, which was the correct wording.

RESOLVED
That the Strategic Planning Board recommends that the Portfolio Holder

for Performance and Capacity adopt the Prestbury and Over Peover
Supplementary Planning Documents.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)



